

[ 3597 ]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY ,THE FIRST DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 258 AND 259 OF 2026

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 258 OF 2026

Between:

Potlapalli @ Borra Manjula, W/o.Sreekanth Reddy @ Sreenivasa Reddy,  
M/o. Potia Venkayamma, aged about 29 years, Agriculture coolie, r/o.  
Nemalikallu village, Amaravathi Mandal, Palnadu District

Petitioner

AND

Borra Sreekanth Reddy @ Sreenivasa Reddy, S/o. Obulu Reddy, aged  
about 36 years. Cultivation, r/o. Mukkamala Road, Near YSR Statue  
center, Lachannagudipudi village Tadikonda Mandal, Guntur District.

Respondent

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 praying that in the  
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous  
Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to Memorandum of Civil  
Miscellaneous Appeal against the order and decree passed in  
H.M.O.P.No.137 of 2022 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division),  
Sattenapalli dated 27.11.2025

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the  
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High  
Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of decree and judgement

dated 27.12.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.137 of 2022 on the file of the Civil Judge Court(Senior Division), Sattenapalli pending disposal of the above appeal

**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 259 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Potlapalli @ Borra Manjula, W/o.Sreekanth Reddy @ Sreenivasa Reddy,  
M/o. Potia Venkayamma, aged about 29 years, Agriculture coolie, r/o.  
Nemalikallu village, Amaravathi Mandal, Palnadu District

**Petitioner**

**AND**

Borra Sreekanth Reddy @ Sreenivasa Reddy, S/o. Obulu Reddy, aged  
about 36 years. Cultivation, r/o. Mukkamala Road, Near YSR Statue  
center, Lachannagudipudi village Tadikonda Mandal, Guntur District.

**Respondent**

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of decree and judgement dated 27.11.2025 in H.M.O.P.No.114 of 2022 on the file of the Sr. Civil Judge (Senior Division), Sattenapalli Pending disposal of CMA No. 259 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of BAGGI VENKATA PAVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, KALE VIJAYA RAJU Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

The present Civil Miscellaneous Appeals are filed against the order and decree dated 27.11.2025 passed in H.M.O.P.Nos. 137 & 114 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Sattenapalli.

**Heard learned counsel for the appellant.**

Considering the submissions and in view of the appearance of the respondent, this Court deems it appropriate to refer the matter to the Mediation Centre, High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Amaravati. The Mediation Centre shall issue necessary notices, fix the date for appearance of the parties, and endeavour to settle the dispute. The said exercise shall be completed within a period of three (3) months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

List the matter in September, 2026 for placing the mediation report on record.

//TRUE COPY

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR  
  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Borra Sreekanth Reddy @ Sreenivasa Reddy, S/o. Obulu Reddy, aged about 36 years. Cultivation, r/o. Mukkamala Road, Near YSR Statue center, Lachannagudipudi village Tadikonda Mandal, Guntur District.(by SPEED POST to appear before Mediator)
2. Two CCs to the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, high Court of AP[BY MESSENGER] ✓
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT] ✓
4. One CC to SRI. BAGGI VENKATA PAVAN KUMAR Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. One CC to SRI. KALE VIJAYA RAJU Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**DR,J**

**&**

**BM, J**

**DATED:01/07/2026**

**List the matter in September, 2026 for placing the mediation report on record.**

**ORDER**

**CMA.No.258 AND 259 of 2026**



**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**